OPTICAL PROPERTIES OF UNIRRADIATED AND IRRADIATED
RHIZOPHORA APICULATA DYED POLYVINYL ALCOHOL SOLUTION
DOSIMETER

HANIFAH BINTI MD ISHAK

Final Year Project Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JULY 2017



This Final Year Project Report entitled “Optical Properties of unirradiated and
irradiated Rhizophora Apiculata Dyed Polyvinyl Alcohol Solution Dosimeter”
was submitted by Hanifah binti Md Ishak, in partial fulfillment of the
requirements for the Degree of Bachelor Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the
Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

%/

Nurul’ Airrbinti Jamion

Supervisor

B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

fah P

" _Aq
Azlina\lg/{anBlaiﬁ i

Co- Supervisor

Physics Lecturer

Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

O

Nurul NAdBinti Abdul Halim
Project Coordinator

B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Date:

(M

Sofian bin Ibrahim

Co- Supervisor

Research Officer

Agensi Nuklear Malaysia (Malaysian
Nuklear Agency)

Bangi, 43000 Kajang, Selangor,
Malaysia

a5

Mazni binti Misa

Head of Programme

B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

%/¢ [ 1t




TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4

Background of Study
Problem Statement
Objectives
Significant of Study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2

23
24
2.5

2.6
2.7
2.8

Rhizophora Apiculata

Dye

2.2.1 Natural dye

2.2.2  Synthetic dye

Polyvinyl Alcohol

Irradiation of Rhizophora Apiculata dyed PVA solution
Characterization of irradiated and unirradiated Rhizophora
Apiculata PVA solution

2.5.1 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FTIR)
2.5.2  Ultraviolet-Visible Spectrophotometer (UV-Vis)
Photo Degradation of Dye

Application of Radiation in Food Processing

Dye dosimeter

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

Materials

3.1.1 Raw Material

3.1.2  Chemicals

3.1.3  Apparatus and Instrumentation

Method

3.2.1 Extraction of Crude Dye from Rhizophora Apiculata
Bark

3.2.2  Preparation of Rhizophora Apiculata dyed PVA solution

3.2.3  Irradiation of Rhizophora Apiculata dyed PV A solution

1v

PAGE
iii
iv
vii
viii
ix

S~ 'S

10
11
12
13
14
14

14
15
15
17
19

20
20
20
20
21
21

22
22



3.24  Characterization of Rhizophora Apiculata dyed PVA
solution
3.2.4.1 FTIR Spectroscopy
3.24.2 UV-Visible Spectrophotometer
3243 pHmeter

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1  FTIR spectra of Rhizophora Apiculata dyed PV A solution

4.2  UV-Vis absorption spectra of Rhizophora Apiculata dyed PVA
solution

4.3  pH value changes of Rhizophora Apiculata dyed PV A solution

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECORMENDATIONS
51 Conclusion
5.2 Recommendations

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

23

23
23
24

25
30

35

39
40

42
45
68



ABSTRACT

OPTICAL PROPERTIES OF UNIRRADIATED AND IRRADIATED
RHIZOPHORA APICULATA DYED POLYVINYL ALCOHOL SOLUTION
DOSIMETER.

Radiations have been used for centuries mainly in industrial processing. The
technologies in radiation have widely used, therefore it need specific dosimeter
system to act as process controller. Rhizophora Apiculata bark crude dye was
extracted using 70% aqueous acetone and added into PVA solution. The dosimetry
characteristic of Rhizophora Apiculata bark crude dye based PVA solution at
different pH with dose of gamma irradiation up to 29 kGy were investigated. From
the FTIR spectra, it is found that the intensity of C-OH and C=O stretching vibration
decreased with the increased of the dose of gamma radiation. It also found that
intensity of C-OH and C=O0 stretching vibration decreases with increases of pH. The
UV-Vis absorbance were found decreased with the increase of gamma irradiation
which resulting to a color bleaching of the Rhizophora Apiculata bark crude dye
based PVA solution. The most suitable pH that can be used for radiation sensitive
dosimeter is pH 12. It is because it responds to pH value changes very drastically
with +9.

ix



	TABLE OF CONTENTS 
	ABSTRACT 
	CHAPTER 1
	1.1 Background of study 
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Objective of study 
	1.4 Significant of study 

	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW 
	2.1 Rhizophora Apiculata  

	2.2 Dye 
	2.2.1 Natural dye 
	2.2.2 Synthetic dye 

	2.3 Polyvinyl alcohol (PV A) 
	2.4 Irradiation of Rhiwphora Apiculata dyed PV A solution. 
	2.5 Characterization of irradiated and unirradiated Rhizophora Apiculata dyed PV A solution 
	2.5.1 Fourier transform infrared spectroscopy (FTIR) 
	2.5.2 Ultraviolet-Visible spectrophotometer (UV-Vis) 

	2.6 Photo degradation of dye 
	2.7 Application radiation in food processing 
	2.8 Dye dosimeter 


	CHAPTER 3 
	METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Materials
	3.1.1 Raw materials 
	3.1.2 Chemicals 
	3.1.3 Apparatus and instrumentation 

	3.2 Methods 
	3.2.1 Extraction of crude dye from Rhizophora Apiculata bark. 
	3.2.2 Preparation of Rhizophora Apiculata dye Polyvinyl alcohol (PV A) solution. 
	3.2.3 Irradiation of Rhizophora Apiculata dyed PV A solution. 
	3.2.4 Characterization of Rhizophora Apiculata dyed PV A solution. 


	CHAPTER 4
	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION 
	4.1 FTIR spectra of Rhizophora Apiculata dyed PV A solution. 
	4.2 UV-Vis absorption spectra of Rhizophora Apicu/ata dyed PVA solution. 
	4.3. pH value changes of Rhizophora Apiculata dyed PV A solution. 
	4.4 Decoloration of Rhizoplwra Apiculata dyed PY A solution upon radiation.


	CHAPTER 5 
	CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS  

	5.1 Conclusion 
	5.2 Recommendations

	CITED REFERENCES 
	Appendices
	CURRICULUM VITAE 



