# OPTICAL PROPERTIES OF UNIRRADIATED AND IRRADIATED RHIZOPHORA APICULATA DYED POLYVINYL ALCOHOL SOLUTION DOSIMETER

### HANIFAH BINTI MD ISHAK

Final Year Project Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

This Final Year Project Report entitled "Optical Properties of unirradiated and irradiated Rhizophora Apiculata Dyed Polyvinyl Alcohol Solution Dosimeter" was submitted by Hanifah binti Md Ishak, in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Nurul' Ain binti Jamion

Supervisor

B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Azlina binti Baha
Co- Supervisor
Physics Lecturer
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah

Negeri Sembilan

Nurul Rada binti Abdul Halim Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan Sofian bin Ibrahim
Co- Supervisor
Research Officer
Agensi Nuklear Malaysia (Malaysian
Nuklear Agency)
Bangi, 43000 Kajang, Selangor,
Malaysia

Mazni binti Musa Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date: 7/8/17

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT TABLE OF CONTENTS LIST OF TABLES LIST OF FIGURES LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS ABSTRACT ABSTRAK						
СНА	APTER 1 INTRODUCTION					
1.1	.1 Background of Study					
1.2	Problem Statement	3				
1.3	Objectives	4 4				
1.4	Significant of Study					
СНА	APTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW					
2.1	Rhizophora Apiculata	7				
2.2	Dye	10				
	2.2.1 Natural dye	11				
	2.2.2 Synthetic dye	12 13				
2.3						
2.4	Irradiation of Rhizophora Apiculata dyed PVA solution	14 14				
2.5	2.5 Characterization of irradiated and unirradiated <i>Rhizophora</i>					
	Apiculata PVA solution 2.5.1 Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FTIR)	14				
	2.5.2 Ultraviolet-Visible Spectrophotometer (UV-Vis)	15				
2.6	Photo Degradation of Dye	15				
2.7	Application of Radiation in Food Processing					
2.8	Dye dosimeter					
CH 4	PTED 2 METHODOLOGY					
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY						
3.1	Materials 3.1.1 Raw Material	20 20				
	3.1.2 Chemicals	20				
	3.1.2 Chemicals  3.1.3 Apparatus and Instrumentation	20				
3.2	Method					
<del>-</del>	3.2.1 Extraction of Crude Dye from <i>Rhizophora Apiculata</i> Bark	21 21				
	3.2.2 Preparation of <i>Rhizophora Apiculata</i> dyed PVA solution	22				
	3.2.3 Irradiation of <i>Rhizophora Apiculata</i> dyed PVA solution	22				
	iv					

	3.2.4	23		
		3.2.4.1	FTIR Spectroscopy	23
		3.2.4.2	UV-Visible Spectrophotometer	23
		3.2.4.3	pH meter	24
			S AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	FTIR sp	25		
4.2	UV-Vis solution	30		
4.3	pH valu	35		
CHA	PTER 5	CONCLU	JSION AND RECORMENDATIONS	
5.1	Conclus	sion		39
5.2	Recomm	nendations	S	40
CITE	42			
APPE	45			
CURF	68			

4

•

#### **ABSTRACT**

## OPTICAL PROPERTIES OF UNIRRADIATED AND IRRADIATED RHIZOPHORA APICULATA DYED POLYVINYL ALCOHOL SOLUTION DOSIMETER.

Radiations have been used for centuries mainly in industrial processing. The technologies in radiation have widely used, therefore it need specific dosimeter system to act as process controller. *Rhizophora Apiculata* bark crude dye was extracted using 70% aqueous acetone and added into PVA solution. The dosimetry characteristic of *Rhizophora Apiculata* bark crude dye based PVA solution at different pH with dose of gamma irradiation up to 29 kGy were investigated. From the FTIR spectra, it is found that the intensity of C-OH and C=O stretching vibration decreased with the increased of the dose of gamma radiation. It also found that intensity of C-OH and C=O stretching vibration decreases with increases of pH. The UV-Vis absorbance were found decreased with the increase of gamma irradiation which resulting to a color bleaching of the *Rhizophora Apiculata* bark crude dye based PVA solution. The most suitable pH that can be used for radiation sensitive dosimeter is pH 12. It is because it responds to pH value changes very drastically with ± 9.